RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 309461

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JAN 30 2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$20,000 TO SAN DIEGO LGBT COMMUNITY CENTER FOR BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS FOR A GENDER NEUTRAL/FAMILY BATHROOM PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, Council Policy 100-06, "City Council Funding of Community Projects,
Programs and Services" (CPPS), provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding
funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time
community, social, environmental, cultural or recreational needs which serve a lawful public
purpose; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego LGBT Community Center has requested funding for Building Improvements for a Gender Neutral/Family Bathroom; and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used to improve the Center's current restroom facilities by creating a new ADA-compliant restroom that is family-friendly and gender neutral which will serve a broad range of community members; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06, "Community Projects, Programs and Services;" and

WHEREAS, Council District 3 recommends an allocation of \$20,000 to San Diego LGBT Community Center for the purposes set forth herein; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation described herein is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, an Agreement with San Diego LGBT Community Center in an amount not to exceed \$20,000 for the project described herein, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 309461.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$20,000 from the Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center 1103110003, to provide funds for the above-referenced agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Catherine M. Bradley Deputy City Attorney

CMB:sc 12/04/14

Or.Dept: Council District 3

Doc. No.: 913834 CC No.: 3000007452 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>JAN 1.3 2015</u>.

	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 1/28/2015 (date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE						ORIGINATING	CC DEPT.	3000007452 1103
ا Treasu	HEREBY ary, or is a	CERTIFY that to	he money requi me into the Tre	red for the allotmer asury, and is other	nt of funds for wise unallotte	the purpo	ose set forth in the f	oregoing reso	olution	is avallable in the
Amour	nt:					,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Fund:			
Purpos	se:				····					
									····	
D-4		William Control of the Control of th					Ву:			
Date:					CCOUNTING DATA			COMPTROLLE	R'S DEPA	RTMENT
Doc.				A		Business				
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS		Original Amount
								TOTAL AM	OUNT	
								107712 144	001	FUND OVERRIDE
contra to the mone	ct, that s	ufficient moneys the appropriation ated to come int	to meet the ob	r of the City of San ligations of said co e same are to be d to the credit of sai	ntract are act rawn, and tha d appropriatio	ually in th at the said on, are oth	e Treasury, or are I money now actua	anticipated to lly in the Trea	come	into the Treasur
Vendo	r:	The San Diego LGBT Community Center								
Purpos	se:	Allocation to The San Diego LGBT Community Center for Building Improvements for a Gender Neutral/Family Bathroom								
Date:			Dec	Dember 3, 2014.			Ву:	COMPTROLL	ER'S DEPA	ARTMENT
					ACCOUNTING DATA	Dusings	$\overline{}$			
Doc. Item	Fund 100000	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area 1103	Cost Center 1103110003	WBS		Original Amount \$20,000.00
.01	100000									
			1					TOTAL AM	OUNT	\$20,000.00
CC-361 (F	REV 7-09)								CC	FUND OVERRIDE 3000007452

Passed by the Council of The Cit	uncil of The City of San Diego on JAN 1 3 2015, by the following vote:		te:		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Sherri Lightner	\mathbb{Z}				
Lorie Zapf					
Todd Gloria					
Myrtle Cole					
Mark Kersey					
Chris Cate	Z				
Scott Sherman	Z,				
David Alvarez					
Marti Emerald					
Date of final passage JAN	3 0 2015				
(Please note: When a resolution approved resolution was return	n is approved by the ned to the Office of	e Mayor, the the City Cle	e date of final pass rk.)	age is the date t	he
				TH CONTED	
AUTHENTICATED BY:		M	KEVIN L. FA ayor of The City of		fornia.
			ELIZABETH		
(Seal)		City	Clerk of The City	of San Diego, Ca	ilifornia.
		Ву	Sty Me	ed &	, Deputy
		Office of	the City Clerk, Sa	n Diego Califo	rnia
	Rac	Office of	વા) 946 1	iina

Resolution Number R-